DGP50N65ATS2A
S-M547D
Rev.1.1, 10-Nov-24 1
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage VCE 650 V
DC Collector Current,
limited
byTjmax
TC= 25°C value limited by bondwire
TC= 100°C
IC
8060
A
Continuous Gate-Emitter Voltage VGE
±
20 V
Transient Gate-Emitter Voltage
(tp≤10µs,D<0.010)
VGE
DGP50N65ATS2A
S-M547D
Rev.1.1, 10-Nov-24 2
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Electrical Characteristics of the IGBT（Tj= 25℃unless otherwise specified）：
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Static
Collector-Emitter
Breakdown Voltage BVCES VGE=0V, IC=250μA 650 - V
Gate Threshold Voltage VGE(th) VGE=VCE, IC=0.50mA 3.8 4.8 5.8 V
Collector-Emitter
Saturation Voltage VCE(sat)
VGE=15V, IC=50A
Tj=25°C,
Tj=125°C
Tj=150°C
1.10 1.40
1.60
1.70
1.70 V
Zero Gate Voltage
Collector Current ICES
VCE=650V, VGE=0V
Tj= 25°C,
Tj=150°C
0.25
3.00
mA
Gate-Emitter
Leakage Current IGES VCE= 0V, VGE= ± 20V 100 nA
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Dynamic
Input Capacitance Cies VCE= 25V, VGE= 0V,
f = 1MHz
- 2.86 -
nF
Reverse Transfer
Capacitance Cres - 0.02 -
Gate Charge QG
VCC=520V,IC=50A,
VGE=15V - 0.14 - uC
Operating Junction Temperature Tj -40...+175 °C
Storage Temperature Ts -55...+150 °C
Soldering Temperature, wave soldering 1.6mm
(0.063in.) from case for 10s
260 °C
DGP50N65ATS2A
S-M547D
Rev.1.1, 10-Nov-24 3
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Switching Characteristic, Inductive Load
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Dynamic , at Tj= 25℃
Turn-on Delay Time td(on)
VCC=400V, IC=50A,
VGE= -5v~15V,
Rg=10Ω,
Inductive Load
- 23 - ns
Rise Time tr - 31 - ns
Turn-on Energy Eon - 1.89 - mJ
Turn-off Delay Time td(off) - 83 - ns
Fall Time tf - 49 - ns
Turn-off Energy
olurn- nLg
a
Ȁgy
, a܀ڃ= 25㈰瀀
ć
urn-n
Del　ay
T
ip
ff)
C 40�
,
IC=5��
�M5 v
5V,Rg=10
ɀ
In =
戀ve
Load 戀
urn-oT
im
o戀urn-戀
Del㜀gyD
ǹay
T
im (M剩f)
urn-
im䅞
n
urn-n
D
nв∀gy
r urn- nLg
a
Ѐgy
, aڄ萮= 25㉈䈀
urn-n
Del倀
ayT
ir
ff) s
40rV
,
IC=5r0r,
r Gs
B5
v 5V,
Rg=10
ɗ
In=
ive
Load
urn-T
im刀
urn- n
Dergy
rgurn-
D
nը⸀y
im嚂 (�ff)i
urn-T
im
戀urn- n
D
nrgy
r9urn-L
a
urn-ش⸀gyurn-urn-ضurn-urn-.rȁ����7Lrn-ش⊒∗䊘�7
�H
In
e
5r
rn-ش⁐繒℀rn-�n
DGP50N65ATS2A
S-M547D
Rev.1.1, 10-Nov-24 5
COMPLIANT
RoHS
濩濖濖濐濇濃濃濩
濜濶濐濈濃濔
濩濚濘濐激濈濩瀑濄濈濩
濧瀉濽濐濄濈濃燠
濩濖濖濐濇濃濃濩
濥濚濐濄濃瀂濻瀀
濩濚濘濐激濈濩瀑濄濈濩
濧瀉濽濐濄濈濃燠
DGP50N65ATS2A
S-M547D
Rev.1.1, 10-Nov-24 6
COMPLIANT
RoHS
濩濖濖濐濇濃濃濩
濥濚濐濄濃瀂濻瀀
濩濚濘濐激濈濩瀑濄濈濩
濧瀉濽濐濄濈濃燠
濩濖濖濐濇濃濃濩
濜濶濐濈濃濔
濩濚濘濐激濈濩瀑濄濈濩
濧瀉濽濐濄濈濃燠
濩濖濖濐濇濃濃濩
濜濶濐濈濃濔
濩濚濘濐激濈濩瀑濄濈濩
濥濚濐濄濃瀂濻瀀
DGP50N65ATS2A
S-M547D
Rev.1.1, 10-Nov-24 7
COMPLIANT
RoHS
濧瀉濽濐濄濈濃燠
濜濶濐濈濃濔
濩濚濘濐激濈濩瀑濄濈濩
濥濚濐濄濃瀂濻瀀
10us
100us
500us
1ms
DC
Single Pulse
Vge =15V
Tc= 25燠
Tjō175燠
i: 1 2 3 4
ri[K/W] 0.0342 0.0898 0.1659 0.2103
τi[s] 0.1100 0.0156 0.00135 0.00015
DGP50N65ATS2A
S-M547D
Rev.1.1, 10-Nov-24 8
COMPLIANT
RoHS
 Circuit Diagram
 Package Outline Information
CASE: TO-220 package information
DGP50N65ATS2A
S-M547D
Rev.1.1, 10-Nov-24 9
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Disclaimer
The information presented in this document is for reference only. This publication is made by
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd. , our company reserves the right to make
changes without notice for the specification of the products disp濽ꀀ